

No. 23-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN BOWEN, II,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

ADIDAS AMERICA, INC.; JAMES GATTO;  
CHRISTIAN DAWKINS; MUNISH SOOD;  
THOMAS GASSNOLA; CHRISTOPHER RIVERS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM W. WILKINS  
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC  
104 South Main Street  
Suite 900  
Greenville, SC 29601  
(864) 370-2211  
bwilkins@maynardnexsen.com

COLIN V. RAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
W. MULLINS MCLEOD, JR.  
KRISTEN F. COOPER  
MCLEOD LAW GROUP LLC  
3 Morris Street, Suite A  
Charleston, SC 29403  
(843) 277-6655  
colin@mcleod-lawgroup.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 20, 2024

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	9
I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>Alston</i> ’s implicit recognition that student-athletes have a business or property interest in their NCAA eligibility .....	9
A. The Fourth Circuit’s decision disregards the central tenet of <i>Alston</i> .....	10
B. Business and property interests are identical under the antitrust statutes and RICO .....	12
C. The athletic-related benefits provided to eligible athletes in the NCAA labor market are tangible and fixed.....	15
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision has adverse implications for the rights of student-athletes nationwide .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision cannot be reconciled with the Second Circuit’s affirmance of Respondents’ convictions ...	19
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle to provide clarity in the wake of <i>Alston</i> by expressly recognizing the business and property interests of student-athletes .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>O’Bannon v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	4
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	4
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	i, 3-5, 8-19
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 986 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 710 (2021).....	2, 5, 19
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	1, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1964 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	1, 2, 4, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	9
